Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Harpoint Holdings, Incorporated	Name: Dauphin Precision Tool, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveying partyles) attached 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Street Address: 200 Front Street
Execution Date(s) July 12, 2005	
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Millersburg
Joint Research Agreement	State: PA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 17061
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Faterit Application No.(9)	4,721,421
Additional numbers a	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name:Richard D. Getz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40
Internal Address: O'Shea, Getz & Kosakowski, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1500 Main Street, Sulte 912	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Springfield	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: MA Zip:01115	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 413-731-3100	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3381
Fax Number: 413-731-3101	Authorized User Name Richard D. Getz
Email Address: rgetz@ogklaw.com	, 1 mil
9. Signature: Ruld D. Getz	July 19, 2005
Signature	Date
Richard D. Getz Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 016536 FRAME: 0719**

ASSIGNMENT

THIS INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Harpoint Holdings, Incorporated, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, is the owner of United States Letters Patent No. 4,721,421 entitled CUTTING TOOL WITH CHIP BREAKERS (hereinafter referred to as the "421 Patent"), and

WHEREAS, Dauphin Precision Tool, LLC, a limited liability company of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 200 Front Street, Millersburg, PA 17061, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the '421 Patent; and

WHEREAS, Harpoint Holdings, Incorporated is desirous of assigning an interest in the '421 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to each in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and set over, and do hereby sell, assign and set over to Dauphin Precision Tool, LLC, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest to and in the '421 Patent, the invention claimed therein, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and Letters Patent that may be granted on the invention claimed in the '421 Patent, and we hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent to Dauphin Precision Tool, LLC, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

> **PATENT** REEL: 016536 FRAME: 0720

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 12th day of July , 2005. STATE OF)ss: COUNTY OF On this ______ day of ______, 2005, before me, the subscriber, personally came ______ to me known and known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

2

RECORDED: 07/19/2005

PATENT REEL: 016536 FRAME: 0721